l leonard webster
patricie mertova

Klsg«‘lg?RATlVE
INQUIRY

as a research method

NGUYEN

G LEY an introduction to using
critical event narrative
analysis in research on
learning and teaching







Using Narrative Inquiry as a
Research Method

How does the retelling of a critical event in life experience give insight to our understand-
ing of the world around us?

Narrative is now a valuable research tool across a wide range of disciplines (from
philosophy, education, theology and psychology to economics, medicine, biology and
environmental science). Narrative inquiry provides researchers with a rich framework
through which they can investigate the ways humans experience the world depicted
through their stories.

Using Narrative Inquiry as a Research Method is an up-to-date introduction to the
topic, demonstrating the value and utility of employing a critical event approach to nar-
rative as a research tool in a wide range of teaching and learning settings. This accessible
text:

*  describes the theoretical underpinning and gives background to the development of
narrative inquiry as a research method;

*  investigates how this method can effectively be applied as a means of research in
a range of contexts, including flexible, open and distance learning or workplace
learning;

* demonstrates the value and utility of employing narrative as a research tool in a
range of teaching and learning settings;

* includes chapters on background, methodology and case studies to illustrate
application of narrative inquiry as a research method.

The authors give background and provide guidance to researchers and practitioners in
a range of fields on how to use a narrative inquiry approach, making this book an invalu-
able resource for academics, researchers and educational developers in a wide range of
higher education disciplines as well as for teachers of research methods.

Leonard Webster is Director, Educational Development and Flexible Learning Unit at
Monash University, where Patricie Mertova is a Research Fellow.






(35"

200

N —————.

tO

Using Narrative Inquiry as a
Research Method

An introduction to using critical
event narrative analysis in
research on learning and teaching

Leonard Webster and
Patricie Mertova

PATHOC THAINCUYEN
TRGNG TAM HOC LIBU

%{ Routledge

Taylor &Fra
LONDON AND NEW YORK



First published 2007
by Routledge
2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX 14 4RN

Simultaneously published in the USA and Canada
by Routledge
270 Madison Ave, New York, NY 10016

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business
© 2007 Leonard Webster and Patricie Mertova

Typeset in Times New Roman by Prepress Projects Ltd, Perth, UK
Printed and bound in Great Britain by T| International, Padstow,
Cornwall

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced
or utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means,
now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording,
or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in
writing from the publishers.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data il \ A
Webster, Leonard, 1953~
Using narrative inquiry as a research method :an introduction to using
critical event narrative analysis in research on learning and teaching /
Leonard Webster and Patricie Mertova.
p.cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN-13:978-0-415-37905-2 (hardback)
ISBN-10: 0-415-37905-9 (hardback)
ISBN-13: 978-0-415-37906-9 (pbk.)
ISBN-10: 0-415-37906-7 (pbk.)
I. Narrative inquiry (Research method) |. Mertova, Patricie, 1975-
II. Title.
H61.295.W43 2007
300.72°3-dc22
2006102750

ISBN10: 0-415-37905-9 (hbk)
ISBN10: 0-415-37906-7 (pbk)
ISBN10: 0-203-94626-X (ebk)

ISBN |3: 978-0-415-37905-2 (hbk)
ISBN13: 978-0-415-37906-9 (pbk)
ISBN 13: 978-0-203-94626-8 (ebk)



Contents

(3]

List of illustrations
Preface
Acknowledgements

Introduction

Narrative in research

Philosophies and theories underpinning narrative
Examples of stories in narrative inquiry

A critical events approach to narrative
Rethinking validity and reliability

A framework for narrative research

Bibliography
Index

vii

XI

25

37

71

89

103

119
127






Illustrations

Tables

5:l
7.1
1.2
1.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
1.7

Definition of terms critical, like and other

A hypothetical research project outline — processes: tools

A hypothetical research project outline — processes: criteria
A hypothetical research project outline — processes: structure
A hypothetical research project outline — negotiations

A hypothetical research project outline — risks

A hypothetical research project outline — results

Qualities of different research methods

Figures

6.1
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5

Time-related components of structure

Framework for narrative inquiry research methodology
Outline of narrative inquiry processes

Outline of narrative inquiry negotiation

Outline of narrative inquiry risks

Outline of narrative inquiry results

79
111
112
112
113
113
114
115

95
105
106
108
108
109






