leonard webster patricie mertova

# Using NARRATIVE INQUIRY

## as a research method

Nguyên Oc Liệu

an introduction to using critical event narrative analysis in research on learning and teaching



### Using Narrative Inquiry as a Research Method

How does the retelling of a critical event in life experience give insight to our understanding of the world around us?

Narrative is now a valuable research tool across a wide range of disciplines (from philosophy, education, theology and psychology to economics, medicine, biology and environmental science). Narrative inquiry provides researchers with a rich framework through which they can investigate the ways humans experience the world depicted through their stories.

Using Narrative Inquiry as a Research Method is an up-to-date introduction to the topic, demonstrating the value and utility of employing a critical event approach to narrative as a research tool in a wide range of teaching and learning settings. This accessible text:

- describes the theoretical underpinning and gives background to the development of narrative inquiry as a research method;
- investigates how this method can effectively be applied as a means of research in a range of contexts, including flexible, open and distance learning or workplace learning;
- demonstrates the value and utility of employing narrative as a research tool in a range of teaching and learning settings;
- includes chapters on background, methodology and case studies to illustrate application of narrative inquiry as a research method.

The authors give background and provide guidance to researchers and practitioners in a range of fields on how to use a narrative inquiry approach, making this book an invaluable resource for academics, researchers and educational developers in a wide range of higher education disciplines as well as for teachers of research methods.

Leonard Webster is Director, Educational Development and Flexible Learning Unit at Monash University, where **Patricie Mertova** is a Research Fellow.



# Using Narrative Inquiry as a Research Method

An introduction to using critical event narrative analysis in research on learning and teaching

Leonard Webster and Patricie Mertova





First published 2007 by Routledge 2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX14 4RN

Simultaneously published in the USA and Canada by Routledge 270 Madison Ave, New York, NY 10016

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business

© 2007 Leonard Webster and Patricie Mertova

Typeset in Times New Roman by Prepress Projects Ltd, Perth, UK Printed and bound in Great Britain by TJ International, Padstow, Cornwall

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data 111 17 96 Webster, Leonard, 1953-Using narrative inquiry as a research method an introduction to using critical event narrative analysis in research on learning and teaching / Leonard Webster and Patricie Mertova. p. cm. Includes bibliographical references and index. ISBN-13: 978-0-415-37905-2 (hardback) ISBN-10: 0-415-37905-9 (hardback) ISBN-13: 978-0-415-37906-9 (pbk.) ISBN-10: 0-415-37906-7 (pbk.) I. Narrative inquiry (Research method) I. Mertova, Patricie, 1975-II. Title. H61.295.W43 2007 300.72'3-dc22 2006102750 ISBN10: 0-415-37905-9 (hbk) ISBN10: 0-415-37906-7 (pbk) ISBN10: 0-203-94626-X (ebk) ISBN13: 978-0-415-37905-2 (hbk) ISBN13: 978-0-415-37906-9 (pbk) ISBN13: 978-0-203-94626-8 (ebk)

### Contents

	List of illustrations Preface Acknowledgements	vii ix xi
1	Introduction	1
2	Narrative in research	13
3	Philosophies and theories underpinning narrative	25
4	Examples of stories in narrative inquiry	37
5	A critical events approach to narrative	71
6	Rethinking validity and reliability	89
7	A framework for narrative research	103
	Bibliography Index	119 127

### Illustrations

#### Tables

5.1	Definition of terms critical, like and other	79
7.1	A hypothetical research project outline - processes: tools	111
7.2	A hypothetical research project outline - processes: criteria	112
7.3	A hypothetical research project outline - processes: structure	112
7.4	A hypothetical research project outline - negotiations	113
7.5	A hypothetical research project outline - risks	113
7.6	A hypothetical research project outline - results	114
7.7	Qualities of different research methods	115

#### Figures

6.1	Time-related components of structure	95
7.1	Framework for narrative inquiry research methodology	105
7.2	Outline of narrative inquiry processes	106
7.3	Outline of narrative inquiry negotiation	108
7.4	Outline of narrative inquiry risks	108
7.5	Outline of narrative inquiry results	109